Mazda North American Operations
Technical Services Division
1444 McGaw Ave.
Irvine, CA 92614-5570
TO:  Mazda Dealership General Managers, Service and Parts Managers
DATE:    April 2015
SUBJECT: 2014 CX-9 and 2015 MX-5 Liftgate/Trunk Lid Latch Replacement

Rental Car Warranty Claim Information
 Rental Agency Vehicle Dealer Loaner Car Fleet Vehicle
Warranty Type Code A A
Symptom Code 99 99
Damage Code 99 99
Part Number Main Cause 5555-SS-P97R 5555-SS-P97L
Part Quantity 0 Number of days loaner car was used
Mazda pays $35.00/day
Labor Operation Code MM024XRX MM024XRX
Labor Hours 0.0 0.0
Sublet – Rental Car
Sublet Invoice Number Number from Rental
Invoice or Dealer Purchase
Order
Sublet Type Code Enter “Z9” (other)
Sublet Amount Up to $30.00 per day for
the number of days
customer had rental car
Sublet Text Number of days rental car
was supplied to customer
Rental expenses exceeding the two-day limit will require prior DSM Authorization, as outlined in the
Mazda Rental Car Reimbursement Program policy.
ATTACHMENT I –PARTS AND SERVICE INFORMATION
SSP97
Page 3 of 3
VERIFY THE VEHICLE IS APPLICABLE TO SSP97
1. Verify the vehicle is within the following ranges:
Model VIN Range Build Date Range
2014 CX-9 JM3 TB**** E0 442375 – 447124 From May 19, 2014 through
August 1, 2014
2015 MX-5 JM1 NC**** F0 237799 – 238920 From May 21, 2014 through
August 1, 2014
The asterisk symbol “*” can be any letter or number.
• If the vehicle is within the above ranges, go to Step 2.
• If the vehicle is not within the above ranges, SSP97 is not applicable.
2. Perform a Warranty Vehicle Inquiry using your eMDCS System.
 eMDCS System – Vehicle Status Inquiry Results:
REPAIR PROCEDURE
Please refer to Attachment II.
If eMDCS displays: Campaign Label is: Action to perform:
SSP97 OPEN
Present Contact the Warranty Hotline at (877) 727-
6626, option 3, to update vehicle history.
Not present Proceed to “REPAIR PROCEDURE”.
SSP97 CLOSED
Present Return vehicle to inventory or customer.
Not present Complete a label and apply to vehicle's hood
or bulkhead.
SSP97 EXPIRED Present or not present
Vehicle is outside the warranty time
limitation. SSP97 in effect until May 31, 2022,
regardless of mileage
SSP97  is not
displayed Does not apply SSP97 does not apply to this vehicle. Return
vehicle to inventory or customer.
Page 1 of 8
2014 CX-9, 2015 MX-5 - LIFTGATE/TRUNK LID LATCH SSP97
ATTACHMENT II
SSP89/RECALL TEMPLATE
A. DESCRIPTION
On 2014 CX-9 vehicles with manual lifgate and certain 2015 MX-5 vehicles, the liftgate/trunk lid latch may have
insufficient strength for repeated lock-unlock operation. In some cases, the liftgate/trunk lid latch may become
broken, affecting locking and/or unlocking operations. In the worst case, the lift-gate/trunk lid cannot be opened
electrically.
Dealers are to replace the liftgate/trunk lid latch with a new one.
This SSP will be in effect for seven (7) years (until May 31, 2022), regardless of mileage.
B. VEHICLE INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1. Verify that the vehicle is within one of the following VIN ranges:
- If the vehicle is within the above VIN range, proceed to step 2.
- If the vehicle is not within the above VIN range, SSP97 is not applicable.
2. Perform a Warranty Vehicle Inquiry using your eMDCS System and inspect vehicle for a Campaign Label
SSP97 attached to the vehicle’s hood or bulkhead. Refer to eMDCS System - Warranty Vehicle Inquiry
Results table below.
NOTE: Verify SSP97 number as the vehicle may have multiple SSPs.
Model VIN Range Production Date Range
2014 CX-9 with
manual liftgate JM3 TB**** E0 442375 – 447124 From May 19, 2014 through August 1, 2014
2015 MX-5 JM1 NC**** F0 237799 – 238920 From May 21, 2014 through August 1, 2014